
(for: Puutake, O le Tupu’aga, Health Science Academy and Senior Integrated Programme (SIP) go to the end of this table) 
Year 11 (Level 1 NCEA) - General Subjects 

Course/Subject 
(alphabetical) 

Course 
Code 

Topic of work 

 
Teacher Teacher contact email 

 

Art 1ART Drawing and planning your paintings for when we return. Artist research is an 
optional extra (AS1.1) 

Miss Grewal 
Miss Atafu 

a.grewal@jchs.school.nz 
j.atafu@jchs.school.nz 

Business Studies 1BST “Human Resource” (Mr Sharma) 
 

Demonstrate an understanding of internal features of a small business. (AS1.1 
External for Mr King) 

Mr Sharma 
 

Mr King 

r.sharma@jchs.school.nz 
 

s.king@jchs.school.nz 
 

Commerce 1CMC “Decisions a producer makes about Production” (AS 1.2 Internal) Mr King 
Mrs Chand  

S.king@jchs.school.nz 
C.chand@jchs.school.nz  

Construction 
Technology 

1CON Procedures and processes for a BCATS project (US 24356)  Mr Ratnam 
Mr Sunde 

m.ratnam@jchs.school.nz 
c.sunde@jchs.school.nz 

Visual Art 1DGA Planning folio board images. Using at home phone apps. Artist research is an 

optional extra (AS 1.1) 

Miss Leilua k.leilua@jchs.school.nz  

Dance 1DNC Dance skill based tasks (developing knowledge) Mr Aue v.aue@jchs.school.nz 

Drama 1DRA Use theatre form in a performance (1.4) or Demonstrate understanding of 
significant play (1.5) 

Miss Henderson s.henderson@jchs.school.nz  

Digital 
Technology 

1DTE “Develop a computer programme” (AS91883) Mr Dyer s.dyer@jchs.school.nz 

English Language 
Learning (ELL) 

ELL1 / 
ELL4 

Reading activities - work through these in google classroom Mrs Arendise b.arendise@jchs.school.nz 
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English 11HT 
 
 

11CR 
 

11AL 
 
 

11RM 
 

11PS 

“Formal writing” - speech into formal writing or response essay.  
Further work in google classroom. 
 

“Connections” - all the information is in your google classroom. 
 
 

“Connections” continues with one paragraph per text.  Personal responses for 
those who wish to. (1ENG2 and 1 ENG6) 
 

Continue with “Close viewing”. Information shared in google classroom. 
 

“Speech writing” - check in regarding topics with Mr Prasad 

Ms Hart 
 
 

Ms Craig 
 

Ms Allen  
(Whaea Rachel) 
 
Mrs Ramiah 
 
 

Mr Prasad 

n.hart@jchs.school.nz 
 
 

j.craig@jchs.school.nz 
 
r.allen@jchs.school.nz 
 
 

p.ramiah@jchs.school.nz 
 
 

s.prasad@jchs.school.nz 

Geography 1GEO “Global Study” (AS1.7 internal) Mr Pillay a.pillay@jchs.school.nz 

Health 1HEA Societal Influences on individual food choices (1.2 internal) 
Obesity > Nutrition 101 > International health issues & nutrition > Sports Nutrition. 

Mr Naidu 
Miss Rensburg 

a.naidu@jchs.school.nz 
l.jansen@jchs.school.nz  

History  Investigation of an historical event, or place, of significance to New Zealanders 
(1.1 both classes nearly completed) 

Understanding of an historical event, or place, of significance to New Zealanders 
(1.2 Mr Agent’s class most completed. Mrs Hill’s class just started). 

Demonstrate understanding of different perspectives of people in an historical 
event of significance to New Zealanders (both classes mid way) 

Mr Agent 
 
Mrs Hill 
 

R.agent@jchs.school.nz 
 
A.stephen@jchs.school.nz 

Horticulture 1HOR Prepare and sow outdoor seedbeds manually (US 1) 
Undertake General Garden Maintenance: 

● Factors that affect your gardening 
● Describing Common gardening tools / Types of fertilizers.  

Mr N.Sharma 
 

n.sharma@jchs.school.nz 

Hospitality 1HOS How to prepare and present meat in the hospitality industry (US15900) Mrs Roodt 
Mrs Chaitwa 

p.roodt@jchs.school.nz 
p.chaitwa@jchs.school.nz 

Mathematics 1MAT Continue with “Linear Algebra” internal - see google classroom for more details Mr Levi 
Mr Fenn 
Mrs Fidow 
Mr M Jan 
Mr N Kumar 
Mrs D Nadan 

t.levi@jchs.school.nz 
p.fenn@jchs.school.nz 
f.fidow@jchs.school.nz 
m.jan@jchs.school.nz 
n.kumar@jchs.school.nz 
d.nadan@jchs.school.nz 

Mechanical 1MEC Basic engineering workshop skills (US22923) Mr Taylor r.taylor@jchs.school.nz 
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Engineering Mr Singh j.singh@jchs.school.nz 

Music 1MUS Preparation for performances and research tasks Mr Minnaar m.minnaar@jchs.school.nz  

Physical 
Education 

1PHE Demonstrate function of the body as it relates to the performance of physical 
activity (Learning towards AS 90963) 
Functional Anatomy > Biomechanics > Exercise Physiology 

Whaea Jenna 
Mr Bunce 
Mr Khun 

j.reiri@jchs.school.nz 
c.bunce@jchs.school.nz 
c.khun@jchs.school.nz  

Recreation 1REC Sports Fitness > Sports Nutrition > Responses to training > Whanau workout 
challenge > Components of fitness 

Mr Naidu 
Miss Perese 

a.naidu@jchs.school.nz 
l.perese@jchs.school.nz  

Science 1SCI Acids & Bases (External) Mrs Ambedkar 
Mr Adams 
Mr Kuriakose 
Miss Deo 

e.ambedkar@jchs.school.nz 
a.adams@jchs.school.nz 
j.kuriakose@jchs.school.nz 
w.deo@jchs.school.nz 

Tongan 
Language 

1TON Writing Portfolio Mrs Ketu’u f.ketuu@jchs.school.nz 

Year 11 (Level 1) Health Sciences Academy 

HSA English 1ENG Continue with “close viewing” - see google classroom for resources and links. Ms Love j.love@jchs.school.nz 

HSA Science 1ASC Acids & Bases (external) Mrs Maan  
(for Mrs Krishna) 

p.maan1@jchs.school.nz 
 

HSA Physics 1APH Waves (external) Mr Kuriakose j.kuriakose@jchs.school.nz 

HSA Maths 1HAC Continue working towards MCAT (algebra) external exam from Walker Maths 
workbook. Also see google classroom. 

Mrs Govender r.govender@jchs.school.nz 

Year 11 (Level 1 Puutake) (see subjects above for options) 

Pangarau - maths 1PAN Bivariate Data (AS91036) 
Multivariate Data (AS91035) 
Kai roto ēnei mahi i te akomanga ipurangi hai whakatutuki m,a koutou. 

Matua Shane s.pahi@jchs.school.nz 
 

Putaiao - Science 1PUT Te whakarite āhuatanga a Ranginui AS91723 
He rangahau e hāngai pū ana ki a Ranginui me ōna awenga ki a Papatūānuku. 

Whaea Cher c.pahi@jchs.school.nz 
 

mailto:j.singh@jchs.school.nz
mailto:m.minnaar@jchs.school.nz
mailto:j.reiri@jchs.school.nz
mailto:c.bunce@jchs.school.nz
mailto:c.khun@jchs.school.nz
mailto:a.naidu@jchs.school.nz
mailto:l.perese@jchs.school.nz
mailto:e.ambedkar@jchs.school.nz
mailto:a.adams@jchs.school.nz
mailto:j.kuriakose@jchs.school.nz
mailto:w.deo@jchs.school.nz
mailto:f.ketuu@jchs.school.nz
mailto:j.love@jchs.school.nz
mailto:p.maan1@jchs.school.nz
mailto:j.kuriakose@jchs.school.nz
mailto:r.govender@jchs.school.nz
mailto:s.pahi@jchs.school.nz
mailto:c.pahi@jchs.school.nz


Reo Mawhitiwhiti 
- English 

1RMA Rangatiratanga - Theme study (relates to AS 98052) 
Explain significant connections across text using supportive evidence 

Whaea Heather h.matthews@jchs.school.nz 
 

Te Ara Poutama 1TAP Costume Ensemble (US22755) 
He rangahau i nga tohu waihanga kakahu kapahaka 
 

Maori Greetings (US17384)  He whakapuaki i nga mihi Maori o te ao Maori. 

Whaea Carlene c.matua@jchs.school.nz 
 

Te Reo Maori 1TRM Waihanga Tuhi (AS91089) Whaea Carlene c.matua@jchs.school.nz 

Year 11 (Level 1 O le Tupu’aga)  (see subjects above for options) 

Samoan 
Language 

1SAM Continue with writing pieces for internal assessment.  
Revision for external assessments.  

Mrs Seumanutafa f.seumanutafa@jchs.school.nz 
 

Mathematics 1MAT 
(OTU3) 

Continue with Linear Algebra internal - see google classroom for more details Mr Levi  t.levi@jchs.school.nz 
 

English 1ENG- 
(OTU3) 

Finishing connections / writing and recording speeches and share with Ms Bell for 
feedback / writing responses to set texts. 

Mrs Bell T.bell@jchs.school.nz 

Science 1SCI 
(OTU3) 

Acids and Bases  External Mrs Maan  
Mrs E. Ambedkar 

p.maan1@jchs.school.nz 
e.ambedkar@jchs.school.nz 

Year 11 (Level 1 Senior Integrated Programme) - core subjects  (see subjects above for options) 

Life Skills 1LSK Continue to collect literacy evidence through your “community booklet”(US29307). Miss Tupou e.tupou@jchs.school.nz 

English 1ENG Continuing creative writing -write a story OR writing on an idea or issue that is 
important to you 

Ms Hartstone j.hartstone@jchs.school.nz 
 

Horticulture 1HOR Prepare and sow outdoor seedbeds manually (US 1) 
Undertake General Garden Maintenance: 

● Factors that affect your gardening 
●  Describing Common gardening tools > Types of fertilizers.  

Mrs Farahan a.farahan@jchs.school.nz 

Mathematics 1MAT Preparation for Measurement Numeracy standard - see google classroom for 
activities 

Mr Fenn p.fenn@jchs.school.nz 
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